UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 2128

- 1 A RESOLUTION honoring Judge Tyler L. Gill upon his retirement.
- WHEREAS, Tyler L. Gill, a native of Todd County, has been Judge of the 7th
- 3 Circuit since 1993; and
- WHEREAS, Judge Gill retired after 26 years in that position, and on this day this
- 5 august body commends him for his passion for the law, his exemplary skill, and his
- 6 dedication to the citizens of Todd and Logan Counties; and
- WHEREAS, in his statement upon his retirement, Judge Gill noted his strong faith
- 8 and the enduring support of his family, and humbly asserted his belief in the judicial
- 9 system and the gratitude he owes to the multitude of public servants—including circuit
- 10 clerks, court security officers, courthouse staff, social workers, and law enforcement
- officers—who assisted him during the course of his extraordinary career; and
- WHEREAS, this body rightfully commends Judge Gill on this day, and
- acknowledges his profound service to the 7th Circuit; and
- WHEREAS, in so doing, this body grants Judge Gill very best wishes as he begins
- 15 the next chapter of his life;
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 17 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 18 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby honor Judge Tyler L. Gill upon
- 20 his retirement from the 7th Circuit, and thank him for his 26 years of service on the
- 21 bench.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Judge Tyler
- 23 L. Gill.
- 24 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 25 Resolution to Senator Whitney Westerfield.